for Flood alert in force now River Wiske

Flooding is possible - be prepared

This alert remains in force due to heavy rainfall on Wednesday and overnight in the Yorkshire Dales. High levels on the River Swale are causing a rise in levels on the lower River Wiske. The area of concern is around the village of Kirby Wiske, and very little rise in levels is expected further up the Wiske or on other becks and streams in the area. The current level of the River Wiske at Kirby Wiske is 3.2m and expected to peak overnight below 3.3m. The current level of the River Swale at Maunby is 5.2m, has peaked, and now falling. River levels around the confluence of the River Wiske and River Swale will remain high on Friday. No significant further rainfall is expected, but we will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message if forecasts change.

This information was last updated at

Could this information be better? Tell us how to improve it.

You're missing out. A map should be visible here.
Javascript must be enabled.

Use of Internet Explorer requires version 9 or later to access maps.

Search for other warnings or alerts


Share this page